WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ROAD SERVICE AREA
RESOLUTION 2019-04

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PETITION REPORT
AND RECOMMENDING A BOROUGH MATCH FOR THE
RUSTIC AVENUE
ROAD IMPROVEMENT ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

the road service area (RSA) board authorized funding to obtain an engineer’s
estimate under KPB 14.31.050(E) for the Rustic Avenue Road Improvement
Assessment District (RIAD) at its August 14, 2018, meeting; and

the engineer’s estimate is $90,885.57 for the Rustic Avenue RIAD (includes
construction costs of $75,987.45, and other costs such as a 10 percent design &
engineering cost of $7,598.75, a 5 percent contract administrative and construction
management cost of $3,799.37, and utilities relocation from a public right-of-way
cost of $3,500); and

in accordance with KPB 14.31.060(2)(a) a 10 percent project contingency cost of
$9,088.56, and a KPB administration fee of $6,699.87 have been added to the
engineers estimate bringing the total estimated project cost to $106,674.00; and

per KPB 14.31.050(I), the sponsor has provided the assessing department with
written notice of intent to proceed with the project; and

pursuant to KPB 14.31.060, the borough assessor or the assessor’s designee, in
consultation with RSA staff, has prepared and submitted a special assessment
district Petition Report for the RSA board’s consideration and approval prior to
circulation; and

pursuant to KPB 14.31.050(J), at least 10 days prior to the hearing date of this
resolution, the KPB Assessing Department notified the proposed benefited parcel
owners by general mail, describing the special assessment district and proposed
improvement, providing a map of the proposed improvement, the date of the public
hearing, and informing the recipients that the legal description of parcels within the
proposed district as of the date the RSA board approves the resolution will be used
to determine assessments, and any action to replat parcels within the proposed
district must be completed and recorded before the date the RSA board approves
the resolution; and

KPB 5.20.170 established a borough match fund program for RIAD projects that
upgrade existing roads. Pursuant to KPB 14.31.055(A), the RSA board may
authorize up to 50 percent of the costs of a RIAD be defrayed from the borough
match fund for any project that upgrades existing roads; and

KPB 14.31.055(B) states a borough match may be considered on RIAD projects
for: (1) pavement projects for existing roads which have been certified for borough
maintenance, (2) pavement or gravel projects for existing roads, which do not meet

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Road Service Area Resolution 2019-04

EXHIBIT #1 (page 1 of 4) Page 1 of 4



WHEREAS,

borough standards in order that the road will be brought to borough standards, and
(3) pavement or gravel projects for existing substandard gravel roads, which have
been certified for borough maintenance in order that the road will be brought to
borough standards; and

it is in the best interest of the road service area and borough residents to approve
the petition report and recommend a borough match based on 14.31.055(D) criteria
for the proposed RIAD and make a recommendation to the borough assembly
regarding formation of the district;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH
ROAD SERVICE AREA BOARD:

SECTION 1.

SECTION 2.

SECTION 3.

SECTION 4.

SECTION S.

The board approves the Petition Report for the proposed Rustic Avenue RIAD.

The board recommends the assembly form and proceed with the Rustic Avenue
RIAD as set forth in the attached Petition Report contingent upon the further
requirements of KPB 14.31 being met. There are five (5) exhibits to the Petition
Report which are also included. Those exhibits are:

1) Petition Information Sheet: provides a description of the proposed
improvement, a description of the limitations on withdrawing a petition
signature under KPB 14.31.070(E), and provides the name, address and daytime
telephone number of the sponsors of the petition;

2) Estimated assessment roll: a spreadsheet listing the tax parcel number, legal
description, the assessed valuation, the assessment-to-value ratio and any
required prepayment of assessment as set forth in KPB 14.31.080(A)(1),
maximum assessment, the name of the record owner, and any delinquencies or
other special assessments liens of each parcel in the proposed district;
additionally, the total estimate cost of the project, an estimate of the amount to
be assessed to each parcel, and the total number of parcels to be assessed;

3) Map of the proposed RIAD district and boundaries;

4) Memorandum from the Finance Director stating the method of financing,
interest rate to be paid, and setting forth the number and frequency of payments;
and

5) Summary of construction cost estimates for the Rustic Avenue RIAD provided
by McLane Consulting Inc., prepared January 18, 2019.

The board approves expenditure of up to 50 percent (estimated to be $53,337.00)
from the RIAD Match Fund for the Rustic Avenue RIAD. This RIAD includes the
gravel upgrade of a total of 750 linear feet of that portion of Rustic Avenue.

The project scope of work provides gravel road upgrades to approximately 750
linear feet not currently on the Road Service Area maintenance list. This project
will improve that portion of Rustic Avenue up to the current RSA Category III road
standards so that the roadway may qualify for RSA road maintenance in the future.

The board recommends that the borough proceed with the construction of the road
improvement to a district encompassing 10 benefited parcels, as shown in Petition

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Road Service Area Resolution 2019-04

Page 2 of 4
EXHIBIT #1 (page 2 of 4)

[ N—



SECTION 6.
1.

Report Exhibit 3, the district map, contingent upon the further requirements of KPB
Chapter 14.31 being met.

The board makes the following findings required by KPB 14.31.055(D):

Standard: Whether it is economically feasible to improve the road to RSA
certification standards.

Finding: The entire project cost is estimated to be $106,674.00. The project would
provide gravel road upgrades to 750 linear feet not currently on the Road Service
Area Maintenance list. This project will improve that portion of Rustic Avenue up
to the current RSA Category III road standards. Considering these factors, along
with the funds available for RIAD matches, the project is economically feasible.

2. Standard: To what extent do the assessed values of the benefited properties support

the scope of work for the project.
Finding: Pursuant to KPB 14.31.080(A)(1), no lien may exceed 21 percent of the
current assessed value of the parcel for pavement improvements. The attached
spreadsheet, Petition Report Exhibit 2, shows that if the borough makes a 50 percent
match, assessments for each parcel will be $5,333.70. Parcels range in value from
$147,100 to $229,500. There are no (zero) properties within this district in which
the lien will exceed 21% of the current assessed value, therefore, no properties will
be required to make any prepayments of assessment. The assessed values of the
properties support the project.

3. Standard: The number of applications for projects received that year.

Finding: There have been a total of two (2) applications for projects received prior
to the July 1, 2018, deadline.

4. Standard: The funds available in the Road Improvement Assessment District
Match Fund.

Finding: The balance of the RIAD Match Fund is $659,600.66, which is sufficient
to cover the match costs.

5. Standard: Whether an application for district formation has been previously filed
and whether conditions have changed to make the project more feasible than in past
application years.

Finding: No application for district formation has been submitted for these
roadways.

6. Standard: The number of residents served.

Finding: The proposed RIAD serves an estimated 14 residents.

7. Standard: The number of parcels served.

Finding: There are 10 parcels served.

8. Standard: The feasibility of the project’s compliance with KPB 14.31.080(A)

criteria regarding restrictions on formation.
Finding: The project meets all the following feasibility criteria:
Kenai Peninsula Borough, Road Service Area Resolution 2019-04

EXHIBIT #1 (page 3 of 4) Page 3 of 4



1. Does the assessment to assessed value ratio exceed 21 percent for gravel
improvements to an existing road, or 25 percent for pavement improvements,
or 40 percent for construction of a new road, of the current assessed value of
the parcels?
NO. There are no (zero) properties within this RIAD whose assessment to
assessed value ratio exceeds the 21 percent for pavement improvements
restriction.
2. Are there parcels bearing more than 10 percent of the estimated costs of the
improvement that are subject to unpaid, past-due borough property taxes?
No. Presently there are no parcels within this RIAD which are delinquent
in payment of borough real property taxes.
3. Do unimproved parcels represent more than 40 percent of the assessed value
within the district?
No. All 10 parcels within this district are improved properties within a
residential neighborhood.
4. For construction of new roads, does one owner owns more than 40 percent
of the parcels to be benefited?
N/A.

9. Standard: Whether there is alternate access to properties serviced by the road and
the condition of that alternate access.

Finding: There are no alternate accesses to this portion of Rustic Avenue.

SECTION 7. That this resolution takes effect immediately and a copy of this resolution be

forwarded to the mayor and assembly.

ADOPTED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ROAD SERVICE AREA BOARD
ON THIS 12TH DAY OF MARCH, 2019.

ATTEST:

\

Rbbert Ruffher, RSA Board Chairman

DT

i~ Uhlin, RSADirector

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Road Service Area Resolution 2019-04

Page 4 of 4
EXHIBIT #1 (page 4 of 4)



Office of the Borough Clerk

&0 U 144 North Binkley Street, Soldotna, Alaska 99669 ® (907) 714-2160 ® (907) 714-2388 Fax

Johni Blankenship, MMC
Borough Clerk

CERTIFICATION OF PETITION

Rustic Avenue
Road Improvement Assessment District

A petition for formation of the Rustic Avenue Road Improvement Assessment
District was received in the Office of the Borough Clerk on May 2, 2019. | hereby
certify the petition as sufficient per the requirements set for in KPB 14.31.070(D).
Signatures of owners of record of at least 60% of the total number of parcels
subject to the assessment were required as well as at least 60% in value of the
property to be benefited. Signatures of property owners of 6 (60%) parcels were
validatedrepresenting 64% of the assessed value of the property being benefited.

A Check in the amount of $1,000.00 was received by the Special Assessment
Coordinator on November 9, 2018 as required by KPB 14.31.050(G).

Dated this 3rd day of May, 2019.

| 3 \\ /)
- \\\ & o d '-_00 2
=¥ -
Johni Blankenship, MMC . S
”Z 1964

Borough Clerk ////’////un\\\\\

Copies Provided to:
Michael Petrovich, P.O. Box 2356, Kenai, AK 99611 (RIAD Sponsor)

Marie Payfer, KPB Special Assessment Coordinator
KPB Assembly President Ogle and Members of the Assembly

KPB Mayor Charlie Pierce

EXHIBIT #2



Kenai Peninsula Borough
Assessing Department

MEMORANDUM
TO: Robert Ruffner, Road Service Area Board Chairman
Members, Kenai Peninsula Borough Road Service Area Board
FROM: Scott Griebel, Acting Road Service Area DireectorM ‘
Marie Payfer, Special Assessment Coordinator (‘/‘Q
DATE: August 14, 2018
RE: Rustic Avenue RIAD Engineer's Estimate RSA Staff Report

In accordance with KPB 14.31.050(D), the following staff report is provided to the road service area (RSA)
board for its consideration in evaluating the application for petition and determining whether the
engineer's estimates for the following road improvement assessment district (RIAD) project should be
funded through the Engineer's Estimate Fund established under KPB 5.20.160. Applications must be
received by July 1 of each year (KPB 14.31.040), and petitions must be reviewed by September 1 of each
year for construction in the following year (KPB 14.31.050(E)). An application for the Rustic Avenue RIAD
was received on June 29, 2018, see Attachment #1.

The following is an analysis of the criteria the board must consider when it determines whether to
appropriate money from the fund:

SECTION 1. APPLICATION:
SPONSOR: Michael L Petrovich

SUBJECT ROADS: That portion of Rustic Avenue, which is located within the RSA West Region, Unit 6. An
application has been made for improving this portion of Rustic Avenue to meet RSA Standards. The total
road length for the proposed project is approximately 750 linear feet, and would benefit ten (10)
residential properties. See Attachment #2, District Map, and Attachment #3, for portion of Rustic Avenue.

SCOPE: The application requests that the subject road be improved and paved.

SECTION 2.  KPB 14.31.080(A)(3) & (4) RESTRICTIONS ON FORMATION:

Pursuant to KPB 14.31.050(D), staff must prepare an initial report for the RSA board to consider for
approval of an order for the engineer's estimate regarding the proposed project, based on the proposed
boundaries (see attached map) and a review of 14.31.080(A)(3) and (4) restrictions on formation for the
proposed project.

14.31.080(A)(3) Do unimproved parcels represent more than 40 percent of the assessed value within the
district?
No. There are zero unimproved parcels in this proposed district. All ten parcels within this
district are improved residential properties.

EXHIBIT # 3 (Page 1 of 2)



Page -2-

Date: August 14, 2018

To: Kenai Peninsula Borough Road Service Area Board

RE: Rustic Avenue RIAD Engineer’s Estimate RSA Staff Report

14.31.080(A)(4) If this project is for construction of new roads, does one owner own more than 40% of
the parcels to be benefited?
This project is not for construction for new roads.

SECTION 3. KPB 14.31.050(E) RSA BOARD CRITERIA:
Pursuant to KPB 14.31.050(E), the RSA board shall consider the following factors in evaluating petition
applications and determining whether to approve an order for an engineer's estimate:

1. Whether the roads are currently on the maintenance system.
This portion of Rustic Avenue is not certified for KPB RSA maintenance system. The proposed
project is to improve and pave the road and bring the road up to Borough road standards.

2. The number of petitions for projects received that year.
This is the second petition (application) for projects received for the 2018 calendar year.

3. The funds available in the RIAD Engineer’s Estimate Fund established under KPB 5.20.160.
It is estimated that the RIAD application fee of $1,000 will cover the engineers estimate. The
current balance in the RSA’s Engineer’s Estimate Fund is $2,000.

4. Whether an application for district formation has been previously filed and whether conditions have
changed that make the project more feasible than in past application years.
This project has not been subject to a previous application for a special assessment district
formation.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:
The sponsor has visited with the owners of several benefited parcels included in the proposed district and
believes he will be able to obtain the required signature thresholds for support of the project.

The proposed improvement for Rustic Avenue will only include that portion of the roadway which is
currently not maintained by the RSA. If the project is approved and completed, this improvement will
connect the east and west sections of Rustic Avenue which are currently maintained by the RSA (refer to
Attachment #3). The scope of the improvement would be to improve and pave this section of Rustic
Avenue to meet borough road standards so that this section may qualify for RSA road maintenance in the
future. The sponsor is aware that additional steps will need to be taken after completion of the
improvement in order to certify this section of the Rustic Avenue.

It has been determined that three (3) properties whose boundaries touch the proposed improvement will
not benefit from the proposed improvement as these parcels are currently being served to a greater
degree by sections of Rustic Avenue which are on the RSA maintenance system: parcels numbers 131-
320-61, 131-041-73, and 131-041-47, see Attachment #2, highlighted parcel numbers.

RECOMMENDATION:

Rustic Avenue RIAD appears to be viable based on the substantial support for the project. Code
requirements have been satisfied in regards to unimproved parcel ratio and ownership restriction
percentage. The assessed value of the parcels appears sufficient to support the maximum assessment lien
the equivalent of which is 21 percent of a parcel's value, but that cannot be confirmed until a cost
estimate is obtained. As of this date, zero parcels are delinquent in real property taxes. Therefore, it is
recommended that the RSA board approve to order an engineer's estimate for this proposed project.

Your consideration is appreciated.

EXHIBIT # 3 (Page 2 of 2)



PETITION REPORT
RUSTIC AVENUE
ROAD IMPROVEMENT ASSESSMENT DISTRICT (RIAD)

In accordance to KPB Code Chapter 14.31, this petition proposes a road improvement assessment district (RIAD)
be formed in the area of Kalifornsky, for the purpose of improving a total road length of 750 linear feet (LF) of
that portion of the subject road of Rustic Avenue. A map showing the parcels to be assessed is attached to the
Petition Report as Exhibit 3. The project would benefit 10 parcels.

Project proposal: The project proposes to improve approximately 750 LF of roadway. The engineer's estimate
for the total cost of construction is $90,885.57, which includes the 2019 estimated construction cost of $75,987.45,
a 10 percent design and development cost of $7,598.75, and a 5 percent contract administration and construction
management cost of $3,799.37, and an additional cost of $3,500.00 for utility relocation. Added to the engineer’s
estimate is a 10 percent project contingency cost of $9,088.56 (in accordance with KPB 14.31.060(2)(a)), and a
KPB Administration Fee cost of $6,699.87. The total estimated project cost is $106,674.00. Accordingly, after
accounting for a maximum RSA Match of 50% (if approved, and contingent on the availability of funds), the total
estimated project cost for the benefited parcels is $53,337.00. The proposed method of cost allocation is by
equal assessment to each of the 10 benefited parcels. The allocated cost per parcel is estimated at $5,333.70.
See Exhibit 2 of the Petition Report, estimate assessment roll, for project cost calculation.

This Petition Report is supported by the attached exhibits:

1) Petition Information Sheet: provides a description of the proposed improvement, a description of the
limitations on withdrawing a petition signature under KPB 14.31.070(E), and provides the name, address
and daytime telephone number of the sponsors of the petition;

2) Estimate assessment roll: a spreadsheet listing the tax parcel number, legal description, the assessed
valuation, the assessment-to-value ratio and any required prepayment of assessment as set forth in KPB
14.31.080(A)(1), maximum assessment, the name of the record owner, and any delinquencies or other
special assessment liens of each parcel in the proposed district, the total estimate cost of the project, an
estimate of the amount to be assessed to each parcel, and the total number of parcels to be assessed;
and

3) Map of the proposed RIAD district and boundaries;

4) Memorandum from the Finance Director stating the method of financing, interest rate to be paid, and
setting forth the number and frequency of payments.

5) Summary of construction cost estimates for the RUSTIC Avenue RIAD provided by McLean Consulting,
Inc., prepared January 18, 2019.

RIAD sponsor(s):

. . PO Box 2356 . .
Michael Petrovich Kenai AK 99611 (907) 229-3630 mpetrovich74@gmail.com

EXHIBIT #4, Page 1 of 12



ROAD IMPROVEMENT ASSESSMENT DISTRICT (RIAD)
PETITION INFORMATION SHEET
RUSTIC AVENUE RIAD

In accordance to KPB Code Chapter 14.31, this petition proposes a road improvement assessment district (RIAD)
be formed in the area of Kalifornsky, for the purpose of improving a total road length of 750 linear feet (LF) of
that portion of the subject road of Rustic Avenue. A map showing the parcels to be assessed is attached to the
Petition Report as Exhibit 3. The project would benefit 10 parcels.

Project proposal: The project proposes to improve approximately 750 LF of roadway. The engineer’s estimate
for the total cost of construction is $90,885.57, which includes the 2019 estimated construction cost of $75,987.45,
a 10 percent design and development cost of $7,598.75, and a 5 percent contract administration and construction
management cost of $3,799.37, and an additional cost of $3,500.00 for utility relocation. Added to the engineer’s
estimate is a 10 percent project contingency cost of $9,088.56 (in accordance with KPB 14.31.060(2)(a)), and a
KPB Administration Fee cost of $6,699.87. The total estimated project cost is $106,674.00. Accordingly, after
accounting for a maximum RSA Match of 50% (if approved, and contingent on the availability of funds), the total
estimated project cost for the benefited parcels is $53,337.00. The proposed method of cost allocation is by
equal assessment to each of the 10 benefited parcels. The allocated cost per parcel is estimated at $5,333.70.
See Exhibit 2 of the Petition Report, estimate assessment roll, for project cost calculation.

Additionally, with regard to each benefited parcel, Petition Report Exhibit 2 (the estimate assessment roll)
contains the tax parcel number, name of record owner, legal description, assessed value, estimated amount of
special assessment, the existence of other special assessment liens (if any), and any violations of the assessment
to value ratio per KPB 14.31.080(A). The sponsor of this petition is Michael Petrovich, PO Box 2356, Kenai, AK
99611, (907) 229-3630.

What costs are covered: The estimated assessment will only cover the cost to improve the public right-of-way
of the above-mentioned roadway, not the private driveways to individual benefited parcels. The proposed
improvement includes only that portion of Rustic Avenue, approximately 750 LF, which is not currently on the
Road Service Area maintenance list. This project will improve that portion of Rustic Avenue up to the current
RSA Category Il road standards so that the roadway may qualify for RSA road maintenance in the future. The
district sponsor is aware that additional steps will need to be taken after completion of the improvement in order
to certify this section of Rustic Avenue. See Petition Report Exhibit 3, the district map, for that portion of Rustic
Avenue roadway which is included the district.

Assessment lien and lien restrictions: This cost will be assessed in the form of a lien on the benefited parcel.
The lien will remain on the property until the assessment has been paid in full. In no case may a property be
assessed an amount in excess of 21% of the current assessed value of the property for a paving improvement.
For the purpose of this restriction, the estimated amount of the special assessment lien against a parcel will be
reduced by the amount of a prepayment of the assessment for the parcel.

There are no parcels within this proposed RIAD which are affected by the assessment to value lien limit restriction.

EXHIBIT #4, Page 2 of 12



Payment options: The cost assessed can be paid in full, or in 10 annual installments with interest to accrue on
the unpaid amount of the assessment. The assessment may be paid at any time prior to the 10 year period
without penalty. Interest will be added to any assessments not paid within 30 days of the date of mailing the
Notice of Assessment. The interest rate charged is the *prime rate plus 2% (*as of the date the ordinance
confirming the assessment roll is enacted by the assembly), and is fixed for the life of the loan. The penalty for
delinquent installment and assessment payments is the same as the penalty for delinquent real property taxes in
effect on the date of the delinquency. The lien will remain on the parcel until the debt has been paid in full.

Legal description of parcels: The legal description of the parcels subject to the special assessment within the
proposed RIAD was established as of the date of the RSA resolution to approve the petition report and
recommend a borough match. The RSA Board approved RSA Resolution 2019-03 on March 12, 2019. Any
action to replat parcels within the proposed RIAD must have been completed and recorded before the date the
RSA board approved the resolution. No further subdivision, reversion of acreage, or lot line adjustment will be
recognized for RIAD assessment purposes after the RSA board issues the resolution.

Important information regarding subdividing benefited properties: pursuant to KPB 14.31.080(B), if a
property owner seeks to subdivide a benefited parcel after the date of the RSA resolution or after costs are
assessed, the property owner will be required to pay off the remaining balance of the assessment — or
prepay estimated costs if the final assessment has not been determined — prior to approval of the final plat
pursuant to KPB 20.60.030. Refunds of prepayments of assessments for plat approvals may apply: (a) if the
petition or project should fail for any reason; (b) if the final plat is not approved pursuant to KPB 20.60.030
and the subdividing property request a refund within 30-days of the final assessment; or, (c) for any amount
in excess of the prepaid estimated cost over the final assessment. The subdividing property owner will be
responsible for payment if the estimate costs are less than the final assessment due within 30-days of the
final assessment approval. See the KPB Finance Department for additional information.

Deferral of Payment of Principle (only): A deferment (i.e., postponement) of payment of principle only, may
be available to a qualifying owner of a benefited property. Some qualification are: ® the property must be owned
and occupied as the primary residence of the application; ® the owner must be economically disadvantaged; and
e interest will accrue and must be paid annually. Applications and annual renewals (to verify qualifying conditions
continue to exist) must be submitted to the Finance Department by February 1. See the Finance Department for
all restrictions and requirements for the deferment of principle option.

Petition signature thresholds: This petition proposes to assess all of the benefited parcels equally. In order to
qualify, the petition must have the signatures of the owners of record of (a) at least 60% of the total number of
parcels subject to assessment within the proposed RIAD and (b) at least 60% in value of the property to be
benefited. Approval of the project is signified by properly signing and dating the petition signature page.
Failure to secure enough signatures to meet these thresholds will cause the petition to fail.

Petition signature requirements: An owner’s signature represents a VOTE IN FAVOR of the project. All
signatures must be made in ink, dated properly, and the completed petition signature page must be returned to
the RIAD sponsor in a timely manner to meet the petition deadline. For parcels with joint ownership each owner
of record must sign and date the petition. If a joint owner is deceased a copy of the death certificate must be
provided. Refer to page 2 of the Petition Signature Page for additional instructions.

EXHIBIT #4, Page 3 of 12



Signature withdrawal, KPB 14.31.070(E): A signature on a petition may be withdrawn only by written notice
from the signer submitted to the assessing department prior to the final filing of the petition signature pages by
the sponsor. A withdrawal is effective only if written notice of the withdrawal is submitted before the filing of the
completed petition to the assessing department. This restriction does not preclude the property owners from filing
an objection as to the necessity of formation of the district as provided in KPB 14.31.090(D).

Deadline for signatures: The sponsor will be responsible to file the completed petition (signature pages) to the
assessing department within 45 days of the date on which the assessing department distributes the final petition
to the sponsor for distribution to all property owners. Benefited property owners should contact the RIAD
sponsors with any questions regarding the petition deadline.

Certification of petition: Once the sponsor files the completed petition with the assessing department, the
borough clerk shall determine whether the petition contains sufficient signatures as required. If the petition
meets the required signature thresholds, the borough clerk shall certify the petition and submit the petition to
the mayor for preparation of a resolution to form the district and proceed with the improvement.

ONLY the Petition Signature Page needs to be returned to the RIAD sponsor(s):

) ) PO Box 2356 . .
Michael Petrovich Kenai AK 99611 (907) 229-3630 mpetrovich74@gmail.com

For additional information, contact:
Marie Payfer, KPB Special Assessment Coordinator Direct: 907-714-2250 or Email: mpayfer@kpb.us

EXHIBIT #4, Page 4 of 12



(240 1 '8d) 6T0T ‘6T AeIN Jo se

3daqg Buissassy gdd

QVId 3y dlsny

AV [D1OL  J0OADf Ul # saladold panoidwy [y S[a2a0d #
006'€02'T 9 610Z/62/5 Jo so 000 00'LEE'ES 006°088'T 0T
4y 1OVHL
00L19T X ON ON 69966 MV ‘'YNLOQ10S 3JAV DILSNY 0€Z8Y VNHSOI 8 ANILSIYHD LNNH| 000 0L'EEE’S 00L'T9T C ON 9NS S3LVLS3I NISIHOD 0¥T0980( 9¢-089-TET
NY NVIAIHIN AYYM3IS € IS MTT U NV L
O 1OVHL
0 ON ON 69966 MV ‘YNLOA10S AV J1LSNY 70781 a AOYL A13AVS| 000 0L'EEE’S 00L'TST C ON 9NS S3LVLS3I NISIHOO 0¥10980( SC-089-TET
NY NVIAIYIN AYYMN3IS € IS MTT 4 Ny L
dt7 1DVl
0 ON ON 69966 MV ‘'YNLOQ10S 3JAV J1LSNY 98181 70adoL 8V YANITNOANOD| 00°0 0L'EEE’S 001'98T C ON 9NS S3LVLS3I NISIH0O 0¥10980( ¥72-089-TET
NY NVIAIYIN AYYM3IS €3S MTT 4 NP L
OF 1OvdlL
0 ON ON TT966 MV ‘IVNIN ay 4001 ¥3Av3g Tvee ¥ 3102IN SI440W| 00°0 0L'EEE’S 00T'LYT C ON 9NS S3LVLS3I NISIHOO 0¥T0980( €2-089-TET
NY NVIAIYIN AYYM3IS € IS MTT U NV L
120199 101
005°s2C X ON ON 69966 MV ‘'YNLOQ10S ¥¢1Z X049 Od [ 79V) 8 ¥ ANV44IL JINNVYLS| 00°0 0L'EEE’S 00S's2T T 3SVHd 9NS SAT314 DILSAIN TZOETOZ NM| C¢L-T¥O-TET
NVIAIYIN A4VYM3IS 0T O3S MTT Y NP L
12019 S 101
00068T X ON ON 69966 MV ‘'YNLOQ10S /48 X049 Od AN NHOT 3XV3T| 00°0 0L'EEE’S 000'68T T 3SVHd 9NS SAT314 DILSAIN TZOETOZ NM| TL-T¥O-TET
NVIAIYIN A4YM3IS 0T O3S MTT Y NP L
2019 ¥ 101
00SLTT X ON ON TT966 MV ‘IVNIN 95€T X049 Od T13VHIIN 8 IN ANITVYSOY HOIAOYL13d| 00°0 0L'EEE’S 00S'21T T 3SVHd 9NS SAT314 DILSAIN TZOETOZ NM| OL-T¥O-TET
NVIAIYIN A4VYM3IS 0T O3S MTT Y NP L m
10018 € 101 S
005622 X ON ON 69966 MV ‘'YNLOQ10S 3JAV J1LSNY S8T8Y T1A43IHD 394144| 00°0 0L'EEE’S 00S'62C T 3SVHd 9NS SAT314 DILSAIN TZOETOZ NM| 69-T¥0-TET [Te)
NVIAIYIN A4VYM3IS 0T O3S MTT Y NP L %
12019 ¢ 101 ©
00.08T X ON ON £€6T€ 14 ‘HOV3E 3LIT1ALYS YA ININID SZ€E 1 VNNV3A 4V3IHSYY4| 00°0 0L'EEE’S 00L'08T T 3SVHd 9NS SAT314 DILSAIN TZOETOZ NM| 89-T¥0-TET Dny
NVIAIYIN A4VYM3IS 0T O3S MTT Y NP L u4#
TX2019 1T 101 ~
0 ON ON TT966 MV ‘IVNIN §8S5¢ X049 Od S AQOX ANOWHDIY| 00°0 0L'EEE’S 001261 T 3SVHd 9NS SAT314 DILSAIN TZOETOZ NM| L9-T¥O-TET E
NVIAIYIN A4VYM3IS 0T O3S MTT Y NP L m
HYOAVA NI YOAVHd | LNSSVY OdS| XVi13a SAvVd3idd 1N3IINSSISSY amvA w
INVA NI Q3LOA WIHLO 810z dIZ 1S ALD ssjyaav YINMO Q3¥IND3Y NOWIXYIA a3ssassv Ivoal ai13d4vd
a3ssassv 8102
%00°0 1%0%> AV padwi/adwiun ‘(€)(v)080°TE¥T 0L°EEE’S :|924ed Jad 350D
%00°0 1%0T> XeL dY uanbulag ‘(¢)(v)080'TE ¥T ot :S|92Jed pajyauag Jo JaquinN
0 S|904Bd # ‘%S7> HwI udl ‘(v)080'TE ¥T adX
{080°'TE T ‘SU0MILIISAY 00°LEE'ES :SI3UMQ |33Jed 03 350 |euld
%079 :anjen passasse §TOZ ‘40Ae} U] s|ad4ed Jo aSejuariad 00'LEE'ES :(%05) Y21 31y 3DIAISS PEOY S
%009 :393f04d 4o Joney i sj2.ed Jo B5EIUAIIAG 00'%£9'90T :150) 193044 |e10L
9 :199(0ud 4O JOAB) Ul S|92.Jed JaqWinu B30 /8'6699 1150D) UONEJISIUIWPY gd)
0T 121IsIp Ul s|22Jed 4o Jaquinu (301 95'880'6 1(%0T) AduasBunuo) 103foud vy
£5'588'06 350D U0/30N435U0) [DI0]
LE66LE :(%S) 38UIA "3SU0D 1B "UIWPY 19BIIU0)
(v)080'TE T §d) 00°LEE'ES :SJUBWISSISSY DIBWIIST [BIOL SL'865'L 1(%0T) usisaq SunaauIBul
:JuswAed-aud paJinbaus Aue ssa7 00°00S‘E :MO¥Y Ul S311]13N JO uonedo|ay
00°LEEES 1150) 103/04d @1eWIIST [BI0] SY'L86'SL :1e101qNnS 150D UOIIINJISUOD
St'819°E 1(%S) Aous3uiauo) uondNIISUO)
8T0C ‘6 J2qWanoN :uo pled 00'69€'2L 13500 UOI3INIISUO)D [ABID PajeWIls]

WZS$> = (9)0S0°TE VT §dY 49d

000'T$

1294 Bul|l4 3|qepunyay-uoN

1S0J 3LVINILLST

JuaWAN0IAW] BY3 YIIM P33I0Id PUD II1IISIG Y3 WO 03 UOIIN|OSIY

1104 LNIINSSISSY JLVINILST AVIY ANNIAV JILSNY



(240 T "8d) 610T ‘6T AeIN Jo se

3daqg Buissassy gdd

QVId 3y dlsny

buiaq Ajpuaiind ap sja2upd asayy sp Juawaoidwi pasodoud ayy wiolf pjauaq jou jim uawaroidui pasodo.d ayy yonoy salppunoq asoym saado.d (g) aayy buimojjof ayi 1pyy pauiuiiadlap uaaq sby 3|

. . €X9 T 101

60 €8286 MBmM._Hdm_M“D._u_M MMM ”NM NM m;_”__ M”__M_u_“ Mnu_w/ﬂuoq - - 0078 9NS SILVISI DILSNY VISVIV T9006L0( T9-0CE-TET
NI NVIAIMIN AYVYM3S € 23S MTT U NY L
12866 MV ‘AVE PINV ¢970TT X049 0d Qa NIAIY Q4044V1S . 12018 £ 101

60 JAV DILSNY SLT8Y 69966 YV ‘YNLOT10S THTT X08 Od N 311V QYO44YLS - - 001°STC T ISVHd 9NS SA1314 DILSAN TZOETOC NM| €L-T¥O-TET
NVIQIIN G4VMIS 0T DISMTT U NP L
g elolt

oT'e IAV ANOWYVH 02081 69966 MV ‘YNLOQ10S JAV ANOWWYVH 02081 V NHOr 3gNOJV1 - - 008'TZY 1dVd S31V1S3 I9AIY DILSAW €0TE00C NM| L¥-TYO-TET
NVIQIYIN 4VM3IS 0T 23S MTT U NP L

3 ss3yaav SAvVd3idd LN3IINSSISSY Imva
OVIUIV WISAHd diZ 1S ALDD ss3daav YINMO Q3¥IND3Y NNAIXYIA Q3ssassv ol ai13dyvd
810C
‘WAISAS aoUDUIUIDW /SY dY3 UO A)JUaLINd 3D YDIYM dNUBAY d1Isny Jo suondas Aq aaibap iaipaib b 0} parias —

:]10L11SIP JUBWISSasse Juawanoidwi peos INNIAY JILSNY Y1 Ul papnjaul Jou aue sjadied aaayl Suimoljoj ayL

EXHIBIT #4, Page 6 of 12



8T0C/ET/L -dred

H——————
1994 00¢ 00T 05 O

avid 3anv o1Lsnd

.Qme_E:omE:w\Em‘_E .|
b___n_m:cmmwho:mw—::mmm \\ /
ybnoiog e|nsuiuad reusy syl | e |
'$90IN0S B|qe|feAe 1s8q JO Ajuo ', /
uonejuasaidal jeaiydelh e Joj s e
uoasay patoidap uomewojul ay L

412 %ove319gyg

A4 AVYMIAYy

QY IV OHDT

Lylv0LEl

L

89TVOTET

L9TYOTET

69TFOTET TLTYOTET
0/T¥OTET ZLTYOTET

€L1v0lEl

]

== = == = = = = = = ISHJISO[ LS= = = = = = -

s|eosed pajyauag parosdwiun _H_
s[@ared pajyauag paroidu) D
SpPEOY PAUIRIURIN 91R)S
speoy paurelurep ybnoiog - — —

21n0y wawanoldw| pasodold s

XHIBIT #4, Page 7 of 12

_J

=

€2089TET 2089TET G2089TET 92089TET

i

= = = = = -1031VLlST -

AN 0 S A T

[

L90zeLel

=

1S Adoom




Kenai Peninsula Borough
Finance Department

MEMORANDUM

TO: Wayne Ogle, Assembly President
Members of the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly

THRU: Charlie Pierce,
Kenai Peninsula Borough Mayor

FROM: Brandi Harbaugh, Finance Director ?DX
DATE: 2/26/19
RE: Rustic Ave Road Improvement Assessment District (“RIAD") Financing

The Borough plans to provide the funds necessary to finance the Rustic Ave
RIAD from internal sources. KPB 5.10.040 allows the investment of borough
monies in special assessment districts that are authorized under KPB 14.31. The
total of such investments is limited to not more than $5,000,000 at the end of any
fiscal year. As of February 26, 2019, the borough has $1,309,356 invested in
special assessment districts. If approved, the $106,574 projected for the Rustic
Ave RIAD will increase the total special assessment district investment to
approximately $1,415,930. There is 1additional project pending for $485,832.

The owners of property located within the RIAD will be required to make
principal and interest payments each year for a ten-year period to retire the
indebtedness to the borough. The rate of inferest will be equal fo the prime rate
(currently 5.50%) plus 2% or 7.50%. Property owners can avoid or reduce the
interest charge by making accelerated payments on the principal. Penalties will
not be imposed for accelerated payments.  The assessment consfitutes a lien
on each parcel within the district.

EXHIBIT #4, Page 8 of 12



Kenai Peninsula Borough
Currently Proposed USAD/RIAD Projects
02/26/2019

Max Allowed
Current Balance(100.10706) as of:

Previously Approved Projects:
None

Projects Awaiting Approval:
Silver Weed / Daisy Road Improvement
Rustic Ave Road Improvement

Total

Current Outstanding
Proposal Proposals
$ 5,000,000 $ 5,000,000
02/26/2019 1,309,356 1,309,356
485,832
106,574 106,574
$ 1,415,930 $ 1,901,762

EXHIBIT #4, Page 9 of 12



® O

STATEMENT OF PROBABLE COST
KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH PURCHASING AND CONTRACTING DEPARTMENT

Project Name: Rustic Ave RIAD Date: 02/20/19

Description: The project scope of work provides gravel road upgrades to approximately 750
linear feet not currently on the Road Service Area maintenance list. This project will improve
that portion of Rustic Ave up to the current RSA Category Ill road standards. The work includes
but is not limited to excavation, embankment improvements, road widening, culvert installation,
and ditching.

AJE Firm: Mclane Consulting Project Manager: John Hedges

Funding: RIAD

Account Number: N/A

PROJECT COST ESTIMATE
Total Construction Cost: $75,987.45
2. Utilities in R.O.W. $3,500.00
A. Design and Development (includes CA) $7,598.75
B. Contract Admin. & Const. Mngt. 5% $3,799.37
C. Permits:
D. Land Purchase
Total Other Costs: $14,898.12
3. Subtotal Project Cost: $90,885.57
Total Project Cost: $90,885.57

RECEVED
FEB 20 2013

KPBASSESSING DEPT,

EXHIBIT #4, Page 10 of 12



O

O

Rustic Avenue
Project No. 2018 RIAD PROGRAM
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST - 1/18/2019
il Pay Item Description Pay Unit |Quantity| Unit Bid Price | Amount Bid
RIAD BASIC BID
110(1) Existing Utiities in Construction Zone Lump Sum Re:::Iire d (LUMP SUM) | S 750.00
Roadbed Widening, 1+00 - 8+35 .
203(9) ADA, 24' Wide Station 7.35 5 650.00 | $ 4777.50
Subgrade Modification, 1+00 to 8+35, .

302(2) 24' Wide, 24" Depth Station 7.35 $ 365000 | § 26,827.50
603{1-15) 15 Inch Corrugated Steel Pipe Linear Foot| 358 3 45001 % 16,110.00
603(1-18) 18 Inch Corrugated Steel Pipe Linear Foot 36 $ 53.001S 1,908 .00

615(2) Remove and Relocate Existing Sign Each 1 L3 22500 | § 225.00

618(1) Seeding (Hydraulic Methad) Lump Sum | o, mre o| wumpsum |s 0000

630(1) Geotextile, Separation Grade Sﬂ:ra;e 2614 |$ 1505  3.921.00

639(1) Gravel Residence Driveway Transition Each 9 $ 65000 & 5,850.00

639(5A) Paved Driveway Each 1 $ 1,000.00| S 1,000.00
640(1) Mabilization And Demobilization Lump Sum Re::::re d (LUMP SUM) |8 4,000.00
£43(2) Traffic Maintenance Lump Sum R e::lire d (LUMP SUM) | $ 1,500.00

" Contingent All (CONTINGENT
650{1) Miscellaneous Work Sum Required SUM) 3 4,000.00
RIAD TOTAL ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION $ 72,369.00
Prepared By:
Cody R. McLane, P.E.
McLane Consulting, Inc.
crmglane@mclangcg.com
Page 1 of 1

EXHIBIT #4, Page 11 of 12



O o O

Rustic Avenue RIAD Report Page 7
1/18/2019

Description Cost

RIAD Subtotal: Estimated Construction Cost $72,369.00

Contingency, 5%: $3,618.45

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST $75,987.45

Attach: Unit Cost Schedule

RIAD Map

Survey Control

Existing Conditions Basemap
Typical Sections

Test Hole Sample Sieve Analysis

P.O. Box 468 Soldotna, Alaska 99669 (907) 283-4218 Fax (907) 283-32675
Email crmclane@mclanecg.com

EXHIBIT #4, Page 12 of 12




	EXH 3 Staff Report 8-14-18.pdf
	ADP9717.tmp
	KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ROAD SERVICE AREA
	A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING AMENDMENTS TO KPB CHAPTER 14.31 REGARDING A NEW REQUIREMENT THAT PROPERTY OWNERS PAY OFF THE REMAINING BALANCE OR PREPAY ESTIMATED COSTS OF ANY SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS ON PROPERTY TO BE SUBDIVIDED BEFORE A FINAL PLAT IS RECORDED,...

	ADP55C7.tmp
	August 14, 2018

	ADP3F20.tmp
	A. CALL TO ORDER
	C. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
	D. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
	E.  CORRESPONDENCE
	F. PUBLIC PRESENTATION
	G.       PUBLIC HEARINGS
	H.  OTHER ITEMS
	I.  ROAD DIRECTOR’S REPORT
	J.        BOARD & STAFF
	COMMENTS
	K.      SET MEETING TIME
	L.  ADJOURNMENT




	EXH 4 Mayors Report PET REPORT.pdf
	Rustic Pet Info Sheet.pdf
	RUSTIC AVENUE RIAD

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	EXH 4 Mayors Report PET REPORT.pdf
	Rustic Pet Info Sheet.pdf
	RUSTIC AVENUE RIAD

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page




